

Docket No. 17-55550

Oral Argument Requested

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALLEN L. MUNRO, DANIEL C. WHEELER, EDWARD E. VAYNMAN, JANE
A. SINGLETON, SARAH GLEASON, REBECCA A. SNYDER, DION
DICKMAN, COREY CLARK, and STEVEN L. OLSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, USC RETIREMENT PLAN
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE, and LISA MAZZOCCO,
Defendants-Appellants.

From the United States District Court for the
Central District Of California
The Honorable Virginia A. Phillips | Case No. 2:16-cv-06191-VAP-E

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Mary Ellen Signorille*
msignorille@aarp.org
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP Foundation Litigation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. ERISA CONTAINS A CONTRARY CONGRESSIONAL COMMAND THAT ON ITS FACE TRUMPS ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY THE FAA.....	3
A. Because ERISA Provides That the Only Statutory Claim That Must Be Arbitrated Is a Withdrawal Liability Claim, Arbitration Should Not Be Inferred for Any Other Type of ERISA Claim	4
B. ERISA’s Exculpatory Clause Voids Provisions of an Arbitration Agreement That Limits ERISA’s Substantive and Procedural Rights	7
1. The Federal Arbitration Act does not preempt ERISA’s exculpatory clause	8
2. ERISA’s exculpatory clause voids provisions of an arbitration agreement that permits only the filing of an individual claim for fiduciary breaches	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	4
<i>Akiak Native Cmty. v. EPA</i> , 625 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	4, 7
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. Murdock</i> , 861 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	9
<i>Barnes v. Indep. Auto. Dealers Ass’n Health & Benefit Plan</i> , 64 F.3d 1389 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	6
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	1, 12
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Diaz v. Paragon Motors of Woodside, Inc.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2006)	6
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985)	12

<i>Eaves v. Penn,</i> 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>Gray v. I.B.E.W. Local 332 Pension Trust,</i> 495 Fed. Appx. 831 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Couturier,</i> 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney,</i> 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.,</i> 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Leavitt v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 921 F.2d 160 (8th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen,</i> 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,</i> 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,</i> 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir 2003)	7, 8
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.,</i> 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,</i> 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	3

<i>Pfahler v. Nat’l Latex Prods. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	4
<i>Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison</i> , 584 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	13
<i>Wise v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2010)	11

Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq	2
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	4, 6, 13
§ 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109	4, 11
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	10, 11, 12
§ 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110	<i>passim</i>
§ 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a).....	8
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a).....	6
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 4221, 29 U.S.C. § 1401	3, 4
§ 4221(a)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C § 1401(a)(3)(A).....	5
§ 4221(a)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C § 1401(a)(3)(B).	5

Legislative History

93 H.R. Con. Res. 609 (1974).....	8
120 Cong. Rec. 29932 (1974).....	8
<i>Private Pension Plan Reform, Part 1: Hearing before H. Subcommittee on Private Pension Plans, Comm. on Finance (1973), reprinted in 3 Leg. Hist. 4743, 120 Cong. Rec. 29951 (1974).....</i>	8

S. Res. 127, 93d Cong. (1st Sess.), *reprinted in 1974-3 U.S. Code
Cong. & Ad. News 4838*.....13

Treatises

Jeffrey Lewis et al., *Employee Benefits Law* (3rd ed. 2012)9

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (B. Garner ed., 8th ed. 2004).....5

Norman J. Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction* (5th ed. 1992)5

James A. Wooten, *The Most Glorious Story of Failure in the Business:
The Studebaker-Packard Corporation and the Origins of ERISA*,
49 BUFF. L. REV. 683 (2001).....7
